

Keith A. Ketterling, OSB No. 913368
Email: kketterling@stollberne.com
Timothy S. DeJong, OSB No. 940662
Email: tdejong@stollberne.com
Jennifer S. Wagner, OSB No. 024470
Email: jwagner@stollberne.com
Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
Email: ndahab@stollberne.com
Lydia Anderson-Dana, OSB No. 166167
Email: landersondana@stollberne.com
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840

Steve W. Berman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: steve@hbsslaw.com
Karl P. Barth (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: karlb@hbsslaw.com
Jeniphr Breckenridge (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: jeniphr@hbsslaw.com
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594

Attorneys For Plaintiffs

[Additional Counsel of Record Listed on Signature Page]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAWRENCE P. CIUFFITELLI, for himself
and as Trustee of CIUFFITELLI
REVOCABLE TRUST; GREG and ANGELA
JULIEN; JAMES and SUSAN
MACDONALD, as Co-Trustees of the
MACDONALD FAMILY TRUST; R.F.
MACDONALD CO.; ANDREW NOWAK,
for himself and as Trustee of the ANDREW
NOWAK REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
U/A 2/20/2002; WILLIAM RAMSTEIN; and

Case No. 3:16-cv-00580-AC

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
GLOBAL SETTLEMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

GREG WARRICK, for himself and, with
SUSAN WARRICK, as Co-Trustees of the
WARRICK FAMILY TRUST, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP;
EISNERAMPER LLP; SIDLEY AUSTIN
LLP; TONKON TORP LLP; TD
AMERITRADE, INC.; INTEGRITY BANK &
TRUST; and DUFF & PHELPS, LLC,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1 1

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION 3

II. OUTLINE OF UNIFIED SETTLEMENT PROCEEDING AND RELIEF REQUESTED 5

III. BACKGROUND 7

 A. Aequitas Investors’ Claims Against Settling Defendants 7

 B. Procedural Background..... 7

 C. The Mediation/Settlement Process 10

 D. The Parties Intend to Coordinate All Pending Settlements 11

IV. SUMMARY OF KEY GLOBAL SETTLEMENT TERMS 11

 A. The Class Definition 11

 B. The Settlement Consideration..... 12

 C. Release of Claims 12

 D. Contribution Claims Bar 12

 E. Withdrawal of Objections to Prior Settlements 13

V. NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT 13

VI. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Proposed Global Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 14

 1. The Global Settlement is Entitled to the Presumption of Fairness as Being the Result of Non-Collusive, Informed, Arm’s-Length Negotiations. 16

 2. The Global Settlement Does Not Suffer from Any Obvious Deficiencies..... 18

3.	The Global Settlement Does Not Improperly Grant Preferential Treatment to Class Representatives or Segments of the Class.	20
4.	The Global Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval.	20
B.	The Court Should Make a Preliminary Determination that the Proposed Class Satisfies the Standard for Certification Under Rule 23.	21
1.	The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Met.	22
2.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met.	26
C.	The Proposed Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable.	29
D.	The Proposed Claims Administrator Should be Approved.	30
E.	The Form and Method of Notice Should be Approved.	30
F.	The Court Should Appoint Class Counsel.	32
VII.	CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	27
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	27
<i>Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2672073 (D. Or. June 21, 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Bickley v. Schneider Nat’l Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4157355 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2016)	15
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	22, 28
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Collins v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 294 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	27
<i>Costelo v. Chertoff</i> , 258 F.R.D. 600 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	25
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Couser v. Comenity Bank</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	18
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....	1
<i>Facciola v. Greenberg Traurig, LLP</i> , 281 F.R.D. 363 (D. Ariz. 2012)	28
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32

<i>Fraleley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>Fraser v. ASUS Computer Int'l</i> , 2012 WL 6680142 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2012)	19
<i>Freedman v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 377 (D. Or. 1996).....	24
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>Haralson v. U.S. Aviation Servs. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2413545 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2019)	16
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018)	15, 16
<i>Hurst v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6437196 (D. Or. Oct. 22, 2015)	24
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	25
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>In re Computer Memories Sec. Litig.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	22
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	29
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litig.</i> , --F.3d--, 2019 WL 2376831 (9th Cir. June 6, 2019).....	22, 28
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	32
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	30

<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	29
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 1994)	29
<i>In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1991529 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2007)	32
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	15, 20
<i>In re Zynga Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6471171 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2015).....	20
<i>Jensen v. Fiserv Trust Co.</i> , 256 F. App'x 924 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016).....	14
<i>Medearis v. Or. Teamster Emplrs. Tr.</i> , 2009 WL 1788183 (D. Or. June 19, 2009).....	16
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 2015 WL 5705126 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2015).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	16
<i>Nobles v. MBNA Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1854965 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2009)	16
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14, 20
<i>Ontiveros v. Zamora</i> , 303 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	31

<i>Pecover v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 8742757 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010)	23
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2912864 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2011)	19
<i>Rieckborn v. Velti PLC</i> , 2015 WL 468329 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015).....	32
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Schueneman v. Arena Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1757512 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2018)	30
<i>Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12126744 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2013)	29
<i>Shin v. Plantronics, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2515827 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2019)	16
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>Simpson v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 391 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	25
<i>Smith v. Am. Greetings Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4498571 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 356 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	25
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	27
<i>Viceral v. Mistras Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5907869 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016).....	20

<i>Villanueva v. Liberty Acquisitions Servicing, LLC</i> , 319 F.R.D. 307 (D. Or. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Villanueva v. Morpho Detection, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4760464 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2015).....	18
<i>Villegas v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5878390 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	23
<i>Walsh v. CorePower Yoga LLC</i> , 2017 WL 589199 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2017).....	18
<i>Walter v. Hughes Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2650711 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011).....	19
<i>West v. Circle K Stores, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1652598 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2006).....	19
<i>Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6746913 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2015).....	15
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	5
ORS § 59.115.....	7, 19
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72.....	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
4 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2011)	15, 18, 19
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)	14

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1
